

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MARCUS JOHNSON,
Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC05-1933
L.T. No. 2D05-2356

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

TOMMY L. WILLIAMS,
Petitioner,

v.

Case No. SC05-1976
L.T. No. 2D05-2026

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent

**ON APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL,
SECOND DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

**CONSOLIDATED INITIAL BRIEF OF
PETITIONERS MARCUS JOHNSON AND
TOMMY L. WILLIAMS**

MILLS & CARLIN, P.A.
John S. Mills
Florida Bar No. 0107719
865 May Street
Jacksonville, Florida 32204
(904) 350-0075
(904) 350-0086 facsimile

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Citations ii

Statement of the Case and of the Facts 1

 Nature of the Case..... 1

 Course of Proceedings..... 1

 Disposition Below 3

Summary of Argument 7

Argument 8

 I. A DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO A BELATED APPEAL
 OF THE DENIAL OF A MOTION TO CORRECT AN
 ILLEGAL SENTENCE WHERE THE DEFENDANT WAS
 NEVER ADVISED OF THE TIME TO APPEAL. 9

 II. TRIAL COURTS SHOULD BE REQUIRED TO ADVISE
 DEFENDANTS OF THEIR RIGHT TO APPEAL THE
 DENIAL OF A MOTION TO CORRECT AN ILLEGAL
 SENTENCE WITHIN THIRTY DAYS. 16

Conclusion..... 18

Certificate of Service..... 19

Certificate of Compliance..... 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Amends. to Fla. R. Crim.</i> , 886 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 2004).....	5, 17
<i>Baggett v. Wainwright</i> , 229 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1969)	11, 14
<i>Bedford v. State</i> , 617 So. 2d 1134 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) (Anstead, J., dissenting), <i>quashed</i> , 633 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 1994).....	14
<i>Betty v. State</i> , 756 So. 2d 164 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000).....	13
<i>Cotterrell v. State</i> , 890 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	12, 17
<i>Dunbar v. State</i> , 688 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997)	13
<i>Fla. Bar re Fla. R. Crim. P.</i> , 343 So. 2d 1247 (Fla. 1977).....	5, 16
<i>Hendrix v. State</i> , 908 So. 2d 412 (Fla. 2005).....	8
<i>Jordan v. State</i> , 549 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	13
<i>Judge v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991) (en banc).....	13
<i>O'Malley v. Wainwright</i> , 237 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 1970).....	11
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	13
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 902 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	8
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. District Court of Appeal, Third District</i> , 316 So. 2d 50 (Fla. 1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Trowell</i> , 739 So. 2d 77 (Fla. 1999)	8
<i>State v. Weeks</i> , 166 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1964).....	10
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 777 So. 2d 947 (Fla. 2000).....	10, 16

COURT RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.141	<i>passim</i>
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.670.....	3
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.800.....	1, 6
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.850.....	7, 18
Florida Rule of Criminal Procedure 3.853.....	4
